

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

## FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

\_\_\_\_\_

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Chapter 16.

Resolve for the repair of Mattawamkeag Bridge in the county of Penobscot.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum Mattawamkeag of three hundred dollars for the repair of the inside of the bridge bridge, for the repair of. at Mattawamkeag point, in the county of Penobscot.

[Approved February 14, 1861.]

#### Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of the town of Monson.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish to Town of Monthe town of Monson, copies of the laws of the state usually distributed to towns, the law books of the town having been destroyed by fire, provided that the secretary of state shall not be required to purchase new books for this purpose.

[Approved February 20, 1861.]

#### Chapter 18.

#### Resolve in favor of Enoch W. Hoyt.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Enoch W. Enoch W. Hoyt the sum of fifty-six dollars for travel and attendance as a Hoyt, in favor of. claimant of a scat in the Board of Agriculture from the North Aroostook Agricultural Society for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

[Approved February 23, 1861.]

#### Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of Van Buren, Grand Isle and Hamlin plantations.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Van Buren plantation, the sum of ninety-six dollars and eighteen cents to Grand Isle plantation, the sum of seventy-four dollars and ten cents and to Hamlin plantation the sum of seventy dollars and eighty cents, said sums to be expended by said plantations for the support of schools.

[Approved February 23, 1861.]

Van Buren, Grand Isle and Hamlin planta-tions, in favor of.

son, in favor of.

Снар. 16.